CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-069

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE MONROE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR USE OF A SCHOOL BUS FOR THE CITY'S SUMMER CAMP

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon's ("City's") summer camp is scheduled to begin on Monday, June 6^{th} , 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Monroe County School District ("MCSD") has agreed to permit the City to use one of its school buses for transporting participants of the summer camp throughout the summer; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1006.261, Florida Statutes, the City and MCSD are required to enter into an agreement for use of the school bus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
- **Section 2.** The agreement between the City of Marathon and the Monroe County School District for use of a school bus, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A", in substantially the same terms together with such changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is approved.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 25th day of May, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Cindy L./Ecklund

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney